Nonspendable – includes fund balance amounts that cannot be spent either because it is not in
spendable form or because of legal or contractual requirements.

Spendable Fund Balance
 Restricted – includes fund balance amounts that are constrained for specific purposes which

are externally imposed by providers, such as creditors or amounts constrained due to
constitutional provisions or enabling legislation.

 Committed – includes fund balance amounts that are constrained for specific purposes that are

internally imposed by the government through formal action of the highest level of decision-
making authority, City Council, through the issuance of an ordinance.  Commitments may only
be changed through the same type of formal action that created the commitment.

Net Position (in thousands)
Total Governmental

Activities
Total Business-Type

Activities

Beginning, as previously reported (1,082,041)$   399,570$
Restatement (216,313)   (51,033)
Beginning, as previously reported (1,298,354)$   348,537$

Fund Previously reported Adjustments  As Restated

Net Position Restatement by Fund
Major Proprietary Funds
Solid Waste Disposal 53,489$   (30,804)$   22,685$
City Venues 146,751   (10,619)   136,132
Storm Water Services 174,063   (9,603)   164,460

Non-major Proprietary Funds
Public Parking System - Enterprise Fund 6,532   (94)   6,438
Sports Complex Capital - Enterprise Fund 14,978   87   15,065

Fleet Management - Internal Service Fund 126,200   (9,464)   116,736
Information Technologies - Internal Service Fund 67,687   (21,620)   46,067
Public Works - Internal Service Fund 4,050   (39)   4,011
Legal - Internal Service Fund (1,427)   6   (1,421)
Self Insurance - Internal Service Fund (15,205)   6   (15,199)

157

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023
19. FUND BALANCE DISCLOSURE (continued)

 Assigned – includes spendable fund balance amounts that are intended to be used for specific
purposes that are neither considered restricted or committed.  Fund Balance may be assigned
through the following: 1) The Director of Finance is authorized by City Council to assign
amounts for a specific purpose.  (2) The City Council has authorized the Director of Finance,
in coordination with the Council Auditor, to recapture excess fund balance that isn’t restricted